Universiti Teknologi MARA

The Solution of 2048 Puzzle Game
Using A* Algorithm

Zafhira Ismail

Thesis submitted in fulfilment of the requirements
for Bachelor of Computer Sciences (Hons.)
Faculty of Computer Science and Mathematics

January 2017



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah, praises and thanks to Allah because of His Almighty and His utmost
blessings, I was able to finish this research study within the time duration given.
Firstly, my special thank goes to my supervisor, Prof Madya Wan Dorishah Wan
Abdul Manan because help a lot in finishing this project, gave many advices and
opinion to me for always do the best for this project. Special appreciation also goes
to my beloved parents for keeping pray for me and gives me strength in whatever 1
do. Thanks to Prof Madya Dr Hamidah Jantan as my examiner and csp lecturer in
teach us a lot about this project. Last but not least, I would like to give my gratitude
to my dearest friend for always supporting me and helps in finishing this project or
related to this project.

iv



ABSTRACT

One of the popular games among young people is 2048 which is available across all
platforms even in wearable devices. 2048 is a single player game played on 4x4
boards and has a simple rule to play where players only need to slide tiles and merge
equal-value tile to reach the 2048 value. Unfortunately, the time duration in making
total value to be 2048 could be very long and sometimes player require hints in order
to solve the problem quickly. Hence, this project is focused more on optimizing the
problems to minimize number of moves to achieve game’s goal. The input data of
this project is retrieved from the game’s rule itself and implemented with the
proposed algorithm which is A* algorithm. The output of this project is the best
solution to achieve the goal using A* algorithm. This project use usability test for
user testing system and functionality test to evaluate the efficiency of the game.
Experiment result proves high accuracy and efficiency from the proposed algorithm.
For future work, besides the program providing the shortest path to minimize the
possible movement to achieve game’s goal, the game could have a hint button
attached to help the player.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENT PAGE
SUPERVISOR APPROVAL i
STUDENT DECLARATION ii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT iv
ABSTRACT v
TABLE OF CONTENTS vi
LIST OF FIGURES X
LIST OF TABLES ‘ xii

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.1  Background of Study 2
1.2 Problem Statement 4
1.3 Project Objectives 5
1.4  Project Scope 5
1.5  Project Significance 6
1.6  Research Methodology 7
1.6.1 Phasel 7
1.6.2 Phase?2 7
1.6.3 Phase3 8
1.6.4 Phase4 8
1.7  Summary 8

Vi



CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1

2.2

23

Artificial Intelligence

2.1.1
2.1.2
2.13
2.14
2.1.5
2.1.6
2.1.7
2.1.8
2.1.9
Game
221
222
223
224
225
2.2.6
2.2.7
2.2.8
229
2.2.10
2.2.11
2.2.12
2.2.13
2.2.14

Heuristic

Heuristic Evaluation Functions
Heuristi¢ Technique

Hill Climbing

Steepest Ascent Hill Climbing
Best-First Search

A* Algorithm

Efficiency of A* Algorithm
Step of A* Algorithm

Game Type

Action

Strategy

Puzzle

Game Genre

Game of 2048

An FPT Algorithm for 2048-k-Moves
Games as search problems

The 8-puzzle

Heuristic in 2048 game

Minimax and Expectimax Algorithm to solve similar game.

Minimax Algorithm
Expectimax Algorithm
Shortest path analysis

Conclusion

vii

[ R
R R RV

0 N o o0 o v kW W W N

T T T
TR TR T B PO TR NC RN SN (U



