Universiti Teknologi MARA

The Solution of 2048 Puzzle Game Using A* Algorithm

Zafhira Ismail

Thesis submitted in fulfilment of the requirements for Bachelor of Computer Sciences (Hons.) Faculty of Computer Science and Mathematics

January 2017

i

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah, praises and thanks to Allah because of His Almighty and His utmost blessings, I was able to finish this research study within the time duration given. Firstly, my special thank goes to my supervisor, Prof Madya Wan Dorishah Wan Abdul Manan because help a lot in finishing this project, gave many advices and opinion to me for always do the best for this project. Special appreciation also goes to my beloved parents for keeping pray for me and gives me strength in whatever I do. Thanks to Prof Madya Dr Hamidah Jantan as my examiner and csp lecturer in teach us a lot about this project. Last but not least, I would like to give my gratitude to my dearest friend for always supporting me and helps in finishing this project or related to this project.

ABSTRACT

One of the popular games among young people is 2048 which is available across all platforms even in wearable devices. 2048 is a single player game played on 4x4 boards and has a simple rule to play where players only need to slide tiles and merge equal-value tile to reach the 2048 value. Unfortunately, the time duration in making total value to be 2048 could be very long and sometimes player require hints in order to solve the problem quickly. Hence, this project is focused more on optimizing the problems to minimize number of moves to achieve game's goal. The input data of this project is retrieved from the game's rule itself and implemented with the proposed algorithm which is A* algorithm. The output of this project is the best solution to achieve the goal using A* algorithm. This project use usability test for user testing system and functionality test to evaluate the efficiency of the game. Experiment result proves high accuracy and efficiency from the proposed algorithm. For future work, besides the program providing the shortest path to minimize the possible movement to achieve game's goal, the game could have a hint button attached to help the player.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENT PAGE SUPERVISOR APPROVAL ii STUDENT DECLARATION iii ACKNOWLEDGEMENT iv ABSTRACT v TABLE OF CONTENTS vi LIST OF FIGURES х xii LIST OF TABLES

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.1	Background of Study			
1.2	Problem Statement			
1.3	Project Objectives			
1.4	Project Scope			
1.5	Project Significance			
1.6	Research Methodology			
	1.6.1 Phase 1	7		
	1.6.2 Phase 2	7		
	1.6.3 Phase 3	8		
	1.6.4 Phase 4	8		
1.7	Summary			

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1	Artificial Intelligence		
	2.1.1	Heuristic	11
	2.1.2	Heuristic Evaluation Functions	11
	2.1.3	Heuristic Technique	11
	2.1.4	Hill Climbing	2
	2.1.5	Steepest Ascent Hill Climbing	3
	2.1.6	Best-First Search	3
	2.1.7	A* Algorithm	3
	2.1.8	Efficiency of A* Algorithm	4
	2.1.9	Step of A* Algorithm	5
2.2	Game		5
	2.2.1	Game Type	6
	2.2.2	Action	6
	2.2.3	Strategy	6
	2.2.4	Puzzle	6
	2.2.5	Game Genre	7
	2.2.6	Game of 2048	8
	2.2.7	An FPT Algorithm for 2048-k-Moves	10
	2.2.8	Games as search problems	11
	2.2.9	The 8-puzzle	11
	2.2.10	Heuristic in 2048 game	12
	2.2.11	Minimax and Expectimax Algorithm to solve similar game.	13
	2.2.12	Minimax Algorithm	13
	2.2.13	Expectimax Algorithm	15
	2.2.14	Shortest path analysis	15
2.3	Conclu	usion	15
		•	